float5 at the end of 2020 to 88.4% at the end of 2021. In addition, we observed a greater diversification of the
shareholder base, with the 10 largest institutional investors concentrating 82% of the free float at the end of 2021,
compared to 90% at the end of 2020.

4 Considers companies, according to the sector classifications of the B3, of the health sector and subsectors of cyclical and non-cyclical consumption representing pharmaceutical retail, food, clothing, accessories,

footwear, electrical appliances, personal use products, computers and equipment, e-commerce and miscellaneous products.

5 Does not consider positions of the Controller, General Atlantic and treasury shares.

 (20,0%)

 (10,0%)

 -

 10,0%

 20,0%

 30,0%

 40,0%

 50,0%

 60,0%

 70,0%
PGMN3 IBOV

Dec/30/21
PGMN3: 10.0%

IBOV: 2.6%

Mar/08/22
PGMN3: 19.4%
IBOV: 8.8%

PGMN3 Shares Performance since IPO

INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR

20

On January 1st, In 2019, rule CPC 6-R2 (IFRS 16) went into effect, which changed the accounting recognition model
for lease agreements. To preserve historical comparability, we present below the reconciliation with the previous
standard (IAS 17/CPC 06).

Income Statement for the Year
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

4Q20 4Q21 Δ 4Q20 4Q21 Δ

Gross Revenue 1,955.3 2,074.8 6.1% 1,955.3 2,074.8 6.1%

Deductions (125.9) (131.1) 4.2% (125.9) (131.1) 4.2%

Net Revenue 1,829.4 1,943.6 6.2% 1,829.4 1,943.6 6.2%

Cost of Goods Sold (1,254.5) (1,327.0) 5.8% (1,254.5) (1,327.0) 5.8%

Gross Profit 574.8 616.7 7.3% 574.8 616.7 7.3%

Gross Margin 29.4% 29.7% 0.3p.p. 29.4% 29.7% 0.3p.p.

Sales Expenses (420.6) (474.2) 12.8% (359.9) (395.3) 9.8%

Contribution Margin 154.2 142.4 (7.7%) 214.9 221.4 3.0%

Contribution Margin 7.9% 6.9% (1.0p.p.) 11.0% 10.7% (0.3p.p.)

General and Administrative Expenses (57.1) (62.4) 9.4% (57.1) (62.4) 9.4%

Adjusted EBITDA 97.2 80.0 (17.6%) 157.8 159.0 0.7%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.0% 3.9% (1.1p.p.) 8.1% 7.7% (0.4p.p.)

Depreciation and amortization (21.8) (24.9) 13.9% (63.1) (78.8) 24.9%

Financial Result (28.7) (22.4) (21.9%) (56.7) (57.4) 1.2%

Income before Taxes on Profit 46.6 32.8 (29.8%) 38.1 22.8 (40.2%)

Income Tax and Social Contribution (3.5) (0.2) (95.2%) (0.5) 3.2 -

Adjusted Net Profit 43.2 32.6 (24.6%) 37.5 26.0 (30.8%)

Adjusted net margin 2.2% 1.6% (0.6p.p.) 1.9% 1.3% (0.6p.p.)

Income Statement for the Year
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

2020 2021 Δ 2020 2021 Δ

Gross Revenue 7,308.4 8,062.9 10.3% 7,308.4 8,062.9 10.3%

Deductions (450.0) (534.2) 18.7% (450.0) (534.2) 18.7%

Net Revenue 6,858.5 7,528.7 9.8% 6,858.5 7,528.7 9.8%

Cost of Goods Sold (4,737.8) (5,108.1) 7.8% (4,737.8) (5,108.1) 7.8%

Gross Profit 2,120.7 2,420.6 14.1% 2,120.7 2,420.6 14.1%

Gross Margin 29.0% 30.0% 1.0p.p. 29.0% 30.0% 1.0p.p.

Sales Expenses (1,597.8) (1,790.6) 12.1% (1,352.0) (1,520.2) 12.4%

Contribution Margin 522.8 629.9 20.5% 768.6 900.4 17.1%

Contribution Margin (%) 7.2% 7.8% 0.6p.p. 10.5% 11.2% 0.7p.p.

General and Administrative Expenses (196.3) (229.3) 16.8% (196.3) (229.3) 16.8%

Adjusted EBITDA 326.5 400.6 22.7% 572.4 671.0 17.2%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 4.5% 5.0% 0.5 p.p. 7.8% 8.3% 0.5 p.p.

Depreciation and amortization (87.5) (92.8) 6.1% (250.6) (278.7) 11.2%

Financial Result (138.0) (80.4) (41.7%) (253.2) (200.7) (20.7%)

Income Before Taxes on Profit 101.0 227.4 125.0% 68.6 191.7 179.5%

Income Tax and Social Contribution 16.4 (27.2) - 27.4 (15.1) -

Adjusted Net Profit 117.4 200.1 70.4% 96.0 176.6 83.9%

Adjusted net margin 1.6% 2.5% 0.9p.p. 1.3% 2.2% 0.9p.p.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

21

Balance Sheet
(R$ millions)

IFRS16

31/12/20 31/12/21 Δ

Total Assets 5,753.8 6,573.3 14.2%

Current Assets 3,147.4 3,512.5 11.6%

Cash and Cash Equivalents 589.1 654.1 11.0%

Financial Investments 30.9 - -

Clients Accounts Receivable 522.9 530.3 1.4%

Inventory 1,702.1 1,957.0 15.0%

Taxes to Recover 198.3 232.4 17.2%

Other Current Assets 104.1 138.7 33.3%

Non-Current Assets 2,606.4 3,060.8 17.4%

Long-Term Realizable Assets 611.5 648.7 6.1%

Investiments 70.8 72.6 2.5%

Fixed Assets 541.3 665.6 23.0%

Rights of use under lease 1,344.9 1,615.6 20.1%

Intangible Assets 37.9 58.2 53.7%

Total Liabilities 5,753.8 6,573.3 14.2%

Current Liabilities 1,889.1 2,191.4 16.0%

Social and Labor Obligations 89.2 103.4 15.9%

Suppliers 1,244.5 1,306.5 5.0%

Tax Obligations 106.4 94.1 (11.6%)

Loans and Financing 241.6 435.7 80.3%

Other Obligations 35.1 29.6 (15.7%)

Leasing 172.3 222.1 28.9%

Long Term Liabilities 1,923.8 2,291.6 19.1%

Loans and Financing 636.8 753.9 18.4%

Other Obligations 8.2 7.2 (12.6%)

Leasing 1,251.5 1,508.0 20.5%

Provisions 27.2 22.6 (17.2%)

Shareholder's Equity 1,940.9 2,090.2 7.7%

Realized Share Capital 1,200.7 1,199.2 (0.1%)

Capital Reserves 383.4 369.7 (3.6%)

Profit Reserves 356.8 521.3 46.1%

22

ANNEX: DISTRIBUTION OF STORES BY STATE

State / Region
4Q20 Openings Closings 4Q21

(# of Stores)

Total 1,105 80 20 1,165

Northeast 664 57 1 720

Alagoas 30 1 - 31

Bahia 113 18 1 130

Ceará 180 4 - 184

Maranhão 60 9 - 69

Paraíba 51 4 - 55

Pernambuco 117 9 - 126

Piauí 35 3 - 38

Rio Grande do Norte 43 7 - 50

Sergipe 35 2 - 37

North 111 6 2 115

Acre 12 1 - 13

Amapá 6 1 - 7

Amazonas 22 - - 22

Pará 35 2 2 35

Rondônia 13 - - 13

Roraima 9 2 - 11

Tocantins 14 - - 14

Southeast 194 10 11 193

Espírito Santo 26 - 1 25

Minas Gerais 64 1 6 59

Rio De Janeiro 19 2 1 20

São Paulo 85 7 3 89

Center West 94 7 5 96

Federal District 18 - 2 16

Goiás 30 1 3 28

Mato Grosso 23 5 - 28

Mato Grosso do Sul 23 1 - 24

South 42 - 1 41

Paraná 15 - - 15

Rio Grande Do Sul 7 - - 7

Santa Catarina 20 - 1 19

23

GLOSSARY

 Abrafarma : association of the 26 largest pharmacy chains in the country.

 AME (Special Medicines Service): line of special medicines sold by Pague Menos. They are produced with high

technology and used in complex and expensive treatments, usually in the fertility, oncology and hormones